UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 1

IN THE MATTER OF:

ACM Group Inc 50A Northwestern Drive Unit 10 Salem NH 03079

Respondent

Motion for Extension of Time to File Consent Agreement and Final Order

EPA Docket No. TSCA-01-2019-0061

- 1. Respondent (AMC Group Inc.) requests a two (2) week extension of time to file an answer to the Complaint In the Matter of AMC Group, Inc., Docket No. TSCA-01-2019-0061;
- 2. Respondent and Complainant (EPA) have reached an Agreement in Principle on 11/25/19 to settle this matter;
- 3. Complainant has sent a draft Consent Agreement and Final Order (CAFO) for Respondent's signature on 1/10/2020;
- 4. Respondent is reviewing the CAFO;
- 5. Additional time is needed to exchange signature pages, finalize and file the CAFO; and
- 6. Complainant concurs with this request for an extension.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: January 16, 2020

Robert Lavailee

ACM Group Inc, President

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that's the Motion for Extension of Time to File Consent Agreement and Final Order has been sent to the following persons on the date noted below:

By Electronic Filing

Wanda I. Santiago Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. EPA – Region 1

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 (ORC 04-6)

Boston, Massachusetts 02109-3912

Santiago.Wanda@epa.gov

By Electronic Filing

Peter M. DeCambre

Senior Enforcement Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Five Post Office Square, Suite 100 (Mail

Code: ORC 4-3)

Boston, MA 02109-3912 decambre.peter@epa.gov

Dated: January 16, 2020

Robert Lavallee

ACM Group Inc, President 50A Northwestern Drive Unit 10

Salem, NH 03079